

HB1230_L.002

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Business Affairs & Labor.

HB19-1230 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 7, strike "FACILITY FOR" and substitute
2 "SPACE TO FACILITATE".
- 3 Page 2, lines 7 and 8, strike "IN A HOSPITALITY SPACE".
- 4 Page 2, line 13, after "OR" insert "A PERMANENT FACILITY LICENSED FOR
5 THE".
- 6 Page 3, line 10, after "A" insert "FIXED PREMISES".
- 7 Page 3, line 22, after "(3)(a)(XXV)" insert "and (3)(a)(XXVI)".
- 8 Page 4, strike lines 23 and 24 and substitute "LICENSES, INCLUDING BUT
9 NOT LIMITED TO:
10 (A) A SALES LIMIT PER TRANSACTION FOR RETAIL MARIJUANA,
11 RETAIL MARIJUANA".
- 12 Page 5, strike lines 1 through 5 and substitute "STATE LICENSING
13 AUTHORITY MUST BE A COMMERCIALY REASONABLE SERVING AMOUNT
14 OF RETAIL MARIJUANA, RETAIL MARIJUANA CONCENTRATE, OR RETAIL
15 MARIJUANA PRODUCT;
16 "(B) RESTRICTIONS ON THE TYPE OF ANY RETAIL MARIJUANA,".
- 17 Page 5, line 7, strike "MUST INCLUDE" and substitute "INCLUDING".
- 18 Page 5, line 9, strike "ESTABLISHMENT." and substitute "ESTABLISHMENT;
19 (C) PROHIBITIONS ON SALES OR MANUFACTURING ACTIVITY THAT
20 WOULD REQUIRE ADDITIONAL LICENSURE ON THE PREMISES; AND
21 (D) RULES TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 42-4-1305.5.
22 (XXVI) FOR MOBILE LEGAL MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENTS,
23 REGULATIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO REGISTRATION OF
24 VEHICLES AND PROPER DESIGNATION OF VEHICLES USED AS A MOBILE
25 HOSPITALITY SPACE, SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS, GPS TRACKING,
26 COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 42-4-1305.5, ENSURING ACTIVITY IS NOT
27 VISIBLE OUTSIDE OF THE VEHICLE, PROPER VENTILATION, AND THAT THE
28 ROUTES OF THE VEHICLE ARE ENTERED IN THE SEED-TO-SALE TRACKING
29 SYSTEM IN A MANNER SIMILAR TO A TRANSPORT MANIFEST.".
- 30 Page 10, line 12, strike "OR".
- 31 Page 10, line 14, strike "ESTABLISHMENT." and substitute

1 "ESTABLISHMENT;
2 (c) ALLOW THE SMOKING OF TOBACCO OR TOBACCO PRODUCTS IN
3 THE HOSPITALITY SPACE OF THE ESTABLISHMENT; OR
4 (d) ALLOW ANY SALES OR MANUFACTURING ACTIVITY THAT
5 WOULD REQUIRE AN ADDITIONAL LICENSE UNDER THIS ARTICLE 12 IN THE
6 HOSPITALITY SPACE OF THE ESTABLISHMENT."

7 Page 10, line 22, strike "SERVE" and substitute "FACILITATE".

8 Page 11, strike lines 9 and 10 and substitute "THE ESTABLISHMENT."

9 Page 12, line 11, after "EMPLOYEES" insert "AND PATRONS".

10 Page 16, line 20, strike "OR".

11 Page 16, line 24, strike "ESTABLISHMENT." and substitute
12 "ESTABLISHMENT;
13 (c) ALLOW THE SMOKING OF TOBACCO OR TOBACCO PRODUCTS IN
14 THE HOSPITALITY SPACE OF THE ESTABLISHMENT; OR
15 (d) ALLOW ANY SALES OR MANUFACTURING ACTIVITY THAT
16 WOULD REQUIRE AN ADDITIONAL LICENSE UNDER THIS ARTICLE 12 IN THE
17 HOSPITALITY SPACE OF THE ESTABLISHMENT."

18 Page 17, line 22, strike "SERVE" and substitute "FACILITATE".

19 Page 18, strike lines 9 and 10 and substitute "THE ESTABLISHMENT."

20 Page 18, lines 25 and 26, strike "RETAIL MARIJUANA CONCENTRATE OR
21 RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS" and substitute "LEGAL MARIJUANA".

22 Page 19, line 13, after "EMPLOYEES" insert "AND PATRONS".

23 Page 20, line 25, strike "44-11-409." and substitute "44-11-409; EXCEPT
24 THAT THIS EXCEPTION ONLY APPLIES TO THE SMOKING OF MARIJUANA AND
25 DOES NOT ALLOW THE SMOKING OF TOBACCO WITHIN SUCH SPACES."

26 Strike "CANNABIS" and substitute "MARIJUANA" on: **Page 2**, lines 7, 13,
27 17, 23, and 24; **Page 3**, lines 9, 18, 19, and 26; **Page 4**, lines 4, 21, 22,
28 and 26; **Page 5**, lines 20, 21, and 27; **Page 6**, lines 8, 15, 24, and 27; **Page**
29 **7**, lines 8, 11, and 18; **Page 8**, lines 5, 7, 20, and 23; **Page 9**, line 25; **Page**
30 **10**, lines 6, 8, 11, 13, 15, and 19; **Page 11**, lines 7, 15, 16, 17, and 25;
31 **Page 12**, lines 4, 5, 10, 17, and 23; **Page 13**, lines 4, 6, 11, 18, and 24;
32 **Page 14**, lines 4 and 11; **Page 15**, line 1; **Page 16**, lines 2, 10, 12, 15, and

1 25; **Page 17**, lines 1, 13, and 19; **Page 18**, lines 11, 15, 16, and 17; **Page**
2 **19**, lines 5, 12, 19, and 20; and **Page 20**, lines 7, 8, 22, and 24.

3 Strike "**cannabis**" and substitute "**marijuana**" on: **Page 6**, line 19; and
4 **Page 12**, line 14.

** *** ** *** **